

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/MRN.10/2014 Appellant : Shri Dipak Borah.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Sub-Divisional Engineer, Jagirod Electrical

Sub-Division, Jagirod, Morigaon.

Date of hearing : 28.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 28.06.2016

The Appellant absent without information.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Swapan Kumar Das, Sub-Divisional Engineer, Jagiroad Electrical Sub-Division, APDCL, Jagiroad and Sri Pramod Chandra Das, Jr. Manager, Jagiroad Electrical Sub-Division, APDCL, Jagiroad. Written Statements dated 27.06.2016 and 28.06.2016 have been received from the Assistant General Manager, APDCL, Morigaon Division and the SPIO/S.D.E., Jagiroad Electrical Sub-Division respectively.

Perused the case record. The Appellant had filed his Second Appeal dated 28.03.2014 after he failed to receive the information he had sought for through his Application dated 13.07.2013.

Perused the W/S from the SPIO. It has been submitted that the information had been provided to the Appellant through a letter dated 24.02.2014 and once again through a letter dated 20.10.2014. On learning that he had not received the information, the same information along with additional information was provided one more time through a letter dated 03.06.2016 by registered post. Copies of the letters are enclosed with the W/S along with a photocopy of the postal receipt as proof of dispatch of the third letter.

Perused the W/S from the Morigaon Division. It has been submitted that the Jagiroad Electrical Sub-Division now comes under the jurisdiction of the newly created Jagiroad Electrical Division. The fact of furnishing of the information to the Appellant has been confirmed by the W/S.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Second Appeal Petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/MRN.10/2014/11 -A Dtd. 28.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Sub-Divisional Engineer, Jagiroad Electrical Sub-Divison, Jagiroad, Dist-Morigaon, Assam for information.
- 2. The Assistant General Manager, APDCL, Morigaon Division, Dist- Morigaon, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Dipak Borah, Advocate, R/o- Laxi Nagar, H/No- 17, R.G. Barua Road, Bye Lane No.3, Behind Punjab National Bank, Zoo Road Branch, Guwahati-781005 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission